(b) The revitalization area possesses a rich and proud history of social, cultural, 11 

and economic contributions to the Commonwealth from its very beginning; 12 

(c) Even though the revitalization area saw a significant decline in population 13 

during the period 2011 through 2019, its population continues to be the 14 

home to one million eight hundred fifty thousand (1,850,000) citizens who 15 

live and work in the Commonwealth and desire to build a better future for 16 

themselves, their families, and the generations that follow; 17 

(d) The gross domestic product growth from 2001 to 2023 of eighteen percent 18 

(18%) within the revitalization area was slower than the growth of forty-19